

United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

No. 11-2281

STACEY HIGHTOWER,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, EDWARD DAVIS, BOSTON POLICE COMMISSIONER,
AND COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

Brief of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

MARTHA COAKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS

Kenneth W. Salinger, *Assistant Attorney General*
Government Bureau
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
617.963.2075
ken.salinger@state.ma.us
First Circuit Bar No. 24380

April 11, 2012

Table of Contents.

	<u>Page</u>
Issues Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Legal and Factual Background.....	5
(1) The Massachusetts Firearms Licensing Laws.....	5
(2) After Hightower’s License to Carry Concealed, Large Capacity Weapons in Public Was Revoked for Submitting an Untruthful Application, She Never Sought Judicial Review of that Decision.....	8
(3) Hightower Never Applied for a Class B or restricted Class A License, Even After Resigning as a Police Officer.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. Hightower’s Second Amendment Claim Is Not Ripe, and Would Have No Merit If It Were Ripe.....	14
A. This Case Does Not Turn on Whether the Second Amendment Applies Outside the Home.....	14
B. The Second Amendment Claim Is Not Ripe.....	17
1. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect Carrying Concealed or Large Capacity Firearms.....	17
2. Hightower Never Sought and Was Never Denied a License to Carry an Unconcealed, Regular Capacity Firearm.....	20
C. Even If the Second Amendment Were Implicated, It Would Not Forbid the Commonwealth’s Firearm Licensing Requirements.....	26

	<u>Page</u>
1. Rules that Only Permit Responsible Persons To Carry Guns Are Not Unconstitutional “Prior Restraints.”	26
a. The First Amendment Prior Restraint Doctrine Does Not Apply.	26
b. The Suitable Person Standard Does Not Create “Unbridled Discretion.”	29
2. At Most, Intermediate Scrutiny Would Apply If the Second Amendment Were Implicated.....	34
3. The Suitable Person Standard Furthers the Strong Public Interest In Keeping Irresponsible Persons From Carrying Firearms.....	36
II. The Post-Deprivation Judicial Review Available To Hightower Satisfies Procedural Due Process.	40
A. Hightower Had No Constitutional Right to a Pre-Revocation Hearing.....	41
B. The Evidentiary Hearing Available to Hightower in State Court Was More Than Adequate.....	44
III. Hightower Waived Her Substantive Due Process and Equal Protection Claims.	47
A. Substantive Due Process.	48
B. Equal Protection.....	49
Conclusion.	51
Certificate of Compliance with FRAP 32(a)	52
Certificate of Filing and Service	53
 Addendum	
Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 131.....	Addendum 1

Table of Authorities.

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Advocates for Arts v. Thomson</i> , 532 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1976)	26
<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2010)	46, 47
<i>Amsden v. Moran</i> , 904 F.2d 748 (1st Cir. 1990)	43
<i>Asociacion de Educacion Privada de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	40
<i>Camuglia v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 448 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Chief of Police of Shelburne v. Moyer</i> , 16 Mass. App. Ct. 543, 453 N.E.2d 461 (1983)	30
<i>City of Cambridge v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 43 Mass. App. Ct. 300, 682 N.E.2d 923, <i>rev. denied</i> , 426 Mass. 1102, 687 N.E.2d 642 (1997)	30, 46
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	34
<i>Coletti v. Department of State Police</i> , 64 Mass. App. Ct. 222, 832 N.E.2d 8, <i>rev. denied</i> , 445 Mass. 1103, 835 N.E.2d 254 (2005)	33
<i>Collins v. Nuzzo</i> , 244 F.3d 246 (1st Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Commissioner of Public Safety v. Board of Firearms Permit Examiners</i> , 129 Conn. App. 414, 21 A.3d 847, <i>cert. denied</i> , 302 Conn. 918, 27 A.3d 369 (2011)	32

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Loadholt</i> , 460 Mass. 723, 954 N.E.2d 1128 (2011)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Powell</i> , 459 Mass. 572, 946 N.E.2d 114 (2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 11-6580 (2012)	5
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	28
<i>DeLuca v. Chief of Police of Newton</i> , 415 Mass. 155, 612 N.E.2d 628 (1993)	33
<i>Dialysis Access Ctr. LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Dupont v. Chief of Police of Pepperell</i> , 57 Mass. App. Ct. 690, 786 N.E.2d 396 (2003).....	37, 42
<i>Dwyer v. Farrell</i> , 193 Conn. 7, 475 A.2d 257 (1984)	36
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dept. of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 594 (1950).....	43
<i>Fall River v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Ford v. Cristadoro</i> , 13 Mass. L. Rptr. 102, 2001 WL 543194 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2001)	38
<i>Gemme v. Ricciardi</i> , 25 Mass. L. Rptr. 65, 2008 WL 5505485 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2007)	8, 45

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	40
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court of Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	39
<i>Godfrey v. Chief of Police of Wellesley</i> , 35 Mass. App. Ct. 42, 616 N.E.2d 485 (1993).....	8, 33, 45, 46
<i>González-Droz v. González-Colón</i> , 660 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Gun Owner’s Action League, Inc. v. Swift</i> , 284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 827 (2002)	25
<i>Hasenfus v. LaJeunesse</i> , 175 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F.Supp.2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 2011 WL 4551558 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”).....	20, 34, 35
<i>Hercules Chemical Co. v. Department of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 76 Mass. App. Ct. 639 925 N.E.2d 53 (2010).....	30, 46
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	41, 43
<i>Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 494 n.5 (1982).....	29
<i>Howard v. Chief of Police of Wakefield</i> , 59 Mass. App. Ct. 901, 794 N.E.2d 604 (2003).....	7, 29, 30
<i>In re Barach</i> , 540 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008)	45
<i>In re FBI Distribution Corp.</i> , 330 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	51
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 2011 WL 3962550 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> , 2011 WL 4537976 (D.Conn. 2011) (“ <i>Kuck II</i> ”).....	31, 32, 37, 39
<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> , 600 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) (“ <i>Kuck I</i> ”).....	36, 42
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011)	49, 50
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976).....	47
<i>Lizotte v. Chief of Police of Fitchburg</i> , 2006 WL 1075596 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2006)	30, 46
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	50
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	15
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	22
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	41, 42, 44
<i>MacNutt v. Police Comm’r of Boston</i> , 30 Mass. App. Ct. 632, 572 N.E.2d 577, <i>rev. denied</i> , 410 Mass. 1104, 577 N.E.2d 309 (1991).....	37, 51
<i>Martinez v. Cui</i> , 608 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	41
<i>McCoy v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991)	19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009)	28, 36
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Illinois</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	16, 18, 27, 39

	<u>Page</u>
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	40
<i>New England Regional Council of Carpenters v. Kinton</i> , 284 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 644 F.3d 776, <i>reh'g en banc</i> <i>granted</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Overseas Military Sales Corp. Ltd. v. Giralt-Armada</i> , 503 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Pagán v. Calderón</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	22
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 2012 WL 104917 (D.N.J. 2012)	28
<i>Police Comm’r of Boston v. Robinson</i> , 47 Mass. App. Ct. 767, 716 N.E.2d 652 (1999)	37
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	26
<i>Ramos v. Patnaude</i> , 640 F.3d 485 (1st Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	25
<i>Richards v. County of Yolo</i> , 2011 WL 1885641 (E.D.Cal. 2011)	28
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	19
<i>Roddy v. Leominster Dist. Ct.</i> , 15 Mass. L. Rptr. 658, 2003 WL 734431 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 64 Mass. App. Ct. 1111, 835 N.E.2d 324 (2005)	39

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rosenfeld v. Egy</i> , 346 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2003)	34, 48, 50
<i>Ruggiero v. Police Comm’r of Boston</i> , 18 Mass. App. Ct. 256, 464 N.E.2d 104 (1984)	6, 30, 37
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	47
<i>Smith’s Appeal from County Commissioners</i> , 65 Conn. 135, 31 A. 529 (1894)	32
<i>Sony BMG Music Entertainment v. Tenenbaum</i> , 660 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Spinelli v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Stavis v. Carney</i> , 12 Mass. L. Rptr. 3, 2000 WL 1170090 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2000)	30
<i>Sullivan v. City of Augusta</i> , 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Tapalian v. Tusino</i> , 377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	22
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	39
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	30, 33
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	36
<i>United States v. \$250,000 In U.S. Currency</i> , 808 F.2d 895 (1st Cir. 1987)	47
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	27

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , No. 11-6765 (2011).....	34, 35, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Fincher</i> , 538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1369 (2009)	20
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	49
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15, 34
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	35, 38
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 756 (2011)	15, 16, 17, 35
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	19
<i>United States v. Parcel of Property</i> , 337 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2003)	47
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2476 (2011)	34
<i>United States v. Rehlander</i> , 666 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2012)	44
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1109 (2010)	18, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	27

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1674 (2011)	34
<i>United States v. Southern Union Co.</i> , 630 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Wall v. King</i> , 206 F.2d 878 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 349 U.S. 915 (1953).....	41
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	36
<i>Wetherbee v. Costerus</i> , 13 Mass. L. Rptr. 159, 2001 WL 716915 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2001)	7, 29, 33, 42
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1150 (2006).....	51
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922	44
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29–28(b)	31
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29–32b(b)	32
Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 121.....	5
Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 129B	5
Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 129C	9
Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 131.....	passim
Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 131F	6
Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 131H.....	6
Mass. Gen. L. c. 249, § 4.....	8
Mass. Gen. L. c. 269, § 10.....	5

Page

Rules

District Court/Boston Municipal Court Joint Standing Order 2-04 .. 8, 45
Mass. R. App. P. 4 8

Other Authorities

Don B. Kates, Jr., The Second Amendment: A Dialogue, 49 Law &
Contemp. Probs. 143 (1986)..... 27
Saul Cornell, “Don't Know much About History”: The Current
Crisis in Second Amendment Scholarship, 29 N. Ky. L. Rev. 657
(2002)..... 27
